

No. 13-9026

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LARRY WHITFIELD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JONATHAN HACKER  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1660 L St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

JEFFREY T. GREEN\*  
REBECCA J. JOHNSTON  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
jgreen@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 29, 2014

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE RULE OF LENITY SUPPORTS THE NARROW CONSTRUCTION OF 18 U.S.C. § 2113(e) URGED BY PETITIONER IN THIS CASE .....	3
A. The Phrase “Forces Any Person To Ac- company Him” Is Ambiguous .....	4
B. The Statute’s Ambiguity Increases The Risk of Inconsistent Application .....	7
C. Section 2113(e) Requires Substantial Movement.....	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A CLEAR RULE FOR INTERPRETING THE FORCED ACCOMPANIMENT PROVI- SION OF § 2113(e).....	8
A. Specific Rules Are Especially Important In Applying Vague Mandatory Minimum Statutes .....	9
B. The Conflicting Tests Used By Lower Courts To Interpret § 2113(e) Are Inad- equate .....	14
C. In Interpreting The Statute, The Court Should Rely On The Distinction For Kidnapping Already Drawn In The Model Penal Code .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
D. Under The M.P.C. Test, The Petitioner’s § 2113(e) Conviction Should Be Reversed .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955) ....	8
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	9
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009) (Breyer, J., dissenting).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	17
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) (Breyer, J., concurring in part and concurring in the judgment), <i>overruled by</i> <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	12
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	10
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....	9
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	10
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 956 F.2d 239 (11th Cir. 1992).....	5, 14
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEX- IS 14985 (9th Cir. Aug. 4, 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 48 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	3, 4, 8
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Marx</i> , 485 F.2d 1179 (10th Cir. 1973).....	5, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. McCraw</i> , 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 7111 (9th Cir. Apr. 9, 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 26 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 782 F. Supp. 94 (C.D. Cal. 1992).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	2, 4, 13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 320 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>United States v. Strobehn</i> , 421 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Tateo</i> , 377 U.S. 463 (1964).....	20
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 389 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2004).....	5, 14
<i>United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	4
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....	17

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2113(e).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	11
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.1 cmt. n.1(A) (2013) .....	13
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2B3.1(b)(4)(A)-(B) (2013).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

## COURT DOCUMENT

Brief for Families Against Mandatory Minimums as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014) (No. 12-7515).....	7
--	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anthony M. Kennedy, Address at the American Bar Association Annual Meeting (Aug. 9, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://meetings.abanet.org/webupload/commupload/CR209800/newsletterpubs/Justice_Kennedy_ABA_Speech_Final.pdf">http://meetings.abanet.org/webupload/commupload/CR209800/newsletterpubs/Justice_Kennedy_ABA_Speech_Final.pdf</a> .....	14
Barbara S. Vincent & Paul J. Hofer, Federal Judicial Center, <i>The Consequences of Mandatory Minimum Prison Terms: A Summary of Recent Findings</i> (1994), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/conman">http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/conman</a> .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1461 (1934) .....	20
Model Penal Code § 212 intro. note.....	19
Model Penal Code § 212.1 .....	passim
Model Penal Code § 212.1 cmt. 3.....	19, 21, 22
S. Rep. No. 73-537 (1934).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
United States Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform</i> (Nov. 2004), available at <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-projects-and-surveys/miscellaneous/15-year-study/15_year_study_full.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-projects-and-surveys/miscellaneous/15-year-study/15_year_study_full.pdf</a> .....	12
United States Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Oct. 2011), available at <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/news/congressional-testimony-and-reports/mandatory-minimum-penalties/20111031-rtc-pdf/Chapter_12.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/news/congressional-testimony-and-reports/mandatory-minimum-penalties/20111031-rtc-pdf/Chapter_12.pdf</a> .....	11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Criminal Resource Manual in U.S. Attorneys’ Manual</i> § 1349, available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/crm01349.htm">http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/crm01349.htm</a> .....	20
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Criminal Resource Manual in U.S. Attorneys’ Manual</i> § 1354, available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/crm01354.htm">http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/crm01354.htm</a> .....	20
